## HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

## Dated Shillong, the 3rd November, 2014.

No.Health.85/2011/Pt/222: In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 16A of the Pre Natal Diagnostic Techniques (Regulation & Prevention of Misuse) Amendment Act, 2002 The Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to constitute the State Supervisory Board consisting of the following members:

- 1. Minister I/c Health & Family Welfare Department
- 2. Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department
- 3. Secretary, Social Welfare/Law/Indian System of Medicine and Homoeopathy or their representatives
- 4. Director of Health Services (MI)/(MCH&FW)&(R)
- 5. Three women members of Legislative Assembly
- 6. a) 2 (two) Legal experts
  - b) NGO, 2 (two) Nos.
  - c) Gynaecologist and Obstetricians 2 (two) Nos.
  - d) Pediatricians, 2 (two) Nos.
  - e) Radiologist/Sonologists, 2 (two) Nos.
- 7. Joint Director of Health Services (MCH&FW)

- Chairman (Ex-officio)
- Vice-Chairman (Ex-officio)
- Member
- Member (Ex-officio)
- Member
- Member
- Member
- Member
- Member
- Member
  - Member Secretary

## Functions:-

- 1. To create public awareness against the practice of pre-conception sex selection and prenatal determination of sex of foetus leading to female foeticide in the state.
- 2. To review the activities of the Appropriate Authorities functioning in the State and recommend appropriate action against them.
- 3. To monitor the implementation of the provision of the Act and the Rules and make suitable recommendations relating thereto, to the Board.
- 4. To send such consolidated reports as may be prescribed in respect of the various activities undertaken in the State under the Act to the Board and the Government of India.
- 5. Any other functions as may be prescribed under the Act.

This Notification supercedes this Department's previous Notification No. Health 85/2011/Pt/116, Dt.3.09.2012.

Sd/-

(Y.Tsering, IAS.,)

Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya Health & Family Welfare Department.

Dated Shillong, the 3<sup>rd</sup> November, 2014.

Memo. No Health.85/2011/Pt/222-A Copy to:

1. P.S. to Minister i/c Health & Family Welfare for information of the Hon'ble Minister.

2. Smti. \_\_\_\_\_ Member Legislative Assembly \_\_\_\_\_ Constituency.

- 3. P.S. to Principal Secretary to Government of Meghalaya, Health & Family Welfare Department for information of the Principal Secretary.
- 4. Secretary Social Welfare/Law Department.
- 5. The Director of Health Services (MI)/(R) for information and necessary action.
- 6. The Director of Health Services (MCH&FW) with a request to inform all the members at \$1.6.
- 7. The Joint Director of Health Services (MCH&FW).

By Orders etc;

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya Health & Family Welfare Department.